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No. 495, S.] 	 [Published June 16, 1919. 

CHAPTER 354. 
AN ACT to amend sections 1728p and 1728q, to repeal section 

1728r and to create section 1728p-1 of the statutes, relating 
to street trades. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 1728p and 1728q of the statutes are 

amended to read: Section 1728p. The term "street trade", 
as used in sections 1728p to * * * 1728ze, inclusive, shall 
mean any business or occupation • • • of distributing, 
soliciting, selling, displaying or offering for sale of any articles, 
goods or merchandise, handbills, circulars, newspapers, maga-
zines, or periodicals, or employment as a bootblack, in any street, 
alley, court, square or other public place. * * • 

Section 1728q. No boy under fourteen years of age, shall, in 
any city of the first class, work at any time, or be employed or 
permitted to work at any time, * * * at any street trade, 
* * * excepting the distribution and sale of newspapers, 
magazines or periodicals as hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 2. Section 1728r of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 3. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

Section 1728p-1. No boy wider the age of twelve years and 
no girl under the age of eighteen years shall in any city of the 
first class, work at any time or be employed or permitted to work 
at any time in any street trade as defined in section 1728p. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 11, 1919. 

No. 529, S.] 	 [Published June 16, 1919. 

CHAPTER 355. 
AN ACT to repeal paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 

20.60 and subsection (2) of section 20.62 of the statutes, to 
amend paragraph (e) of subsection (6) of section 20.60, para-
graph (g). of subsection (6) of section 20.17, section 47.07, 
subsection (23) of section 20.17, and the introductory para-
graph of subsection (1) of section 20.17 of the statutes, and 
to create subsection (2) of section 20.60, and section 20.79 of 
the statutes, making sundry corrections and appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.60 

and subsection (2) of section 20.62 of the statutes are repealed. 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 355. 	481 

SEcrioN 2. The retention of the sum of one hundred twenty-
four dollars and fifty-six cents by John J. Fisher of Bayfield, 
Wisconsin, paid to him as taxable costs by virtue of a judgment 
in the action of the state of Wisconsin versus John McIntosh and 
Ed. Baldwin, which sum represents disbursements and expenses 
and costs taxed for the preparation of papers in said matter and 
which sum was retained by said John J. Fisher with the conseni 
of the attorney-general, is hereby authorized and validated and 
said sum is hereby appropriated to said John J. Fisher. 

SECTION 3. Paragraph (e) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 
of the statutes is amended to read: (20.60) (6) (e) On 
July 1, 1919, ten thousand dollars, and on • * March 1, 
1920, ten thousand dollars, for property repairs and mainte-
nance. 

SEenox 4. The department of agriculture may charge ex-
penditures for the purchase of tents, tackles, guy ropes, stakes 
and canvas fences, to be used in connection therewith, at the 
state fair, to the appropriation for operation made by paragraph 
(a) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes. 

SECTION 5. Paragraph (g) of subsection (6) of section 20.17 
of the statutes is amended to read: (20.17) (6) (g) An-
nually, beginning July 1, • * * 1919, • • * two 
thousand • • • dollars, or so much thereof as may be nec-
essary, to carry out the provisions of section 47.07. 

SECTION 6. Section 47.07 of the statutes is amended to read: 
47.07 Any a * • blind person who has been a resident of 
this state for at least five years next preceding the making of 
an application for aid under this section and who is a regularly 
enrolled student in any university, college or conservatory of 
music, • * • may under the direction of the superintendent 
of * * * the Wisconsin school for the blind, and subject 
to the approval of the state board of control, receive aid for the 
purpose of defraying his necessary expenses, including * 
a reader, while in attendance at such university, college or con-
servatory of music. The amount of such aid to any such person 
shall not exceed three hundred dollars in any °lie year, nor shall 
the total amount of such aid exceed • * two thousand 
• * • dollars. 

SECTION 7. Subsection (23) of section 20 17 of the statutes 
is amended to read: (20.17) (23) For mental and physical 
examination of inmates, and prevention of procreation, as pro-
vided in section a a * 46.12 of the statutes, annually, be-
pinning July 1, 1919, not to exceed a a * two thousand 
dollars. 

31—L. 
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SECTION 8. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) 
of section 20.17 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.17) 
(1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, 
* * 1919, * * * sixty thousand dollars, for general 
expenditures iniurred in the execution of .the functions of said 
board. Of this there isallotted: 

SECTION 9. There is added to section 20.62 of the statutes a 
new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.62) (2) 
Annually, beginning July 1, 1919, not to exceed eleven thou-
sand dollars, for the salary of the reporter of the supreme court, 
the assistant reporter, and such additional help employed by the 
reporter as the court shall deem advisable. 

SECTION 10. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
be numbered and to read: 20.79 Whenever coal is purchased 
for any institution of the state, and the same is received and paid 
for during the fiscal year prior to the time when the same is to 
be consumed, the department, board or commission under whose 
authority said coal was ordered, may certify to the secretary of 
state the facts in relation to said matter, and thereupon the pur-
chase price of said coal and cost of handling same, or so much 
thereof as may remain unconsumed at the beginning of the suc-
ceeding fiscal year, may be charged to the appropriation for op-
eration of such institution, for the fiscal year during which said 
coal is to be consumed. - 

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 11, 1919. 

No. 484, Al 	 [Published June 16, 1919. 
CHAPTER 356. 

AN ACT to create section 1235a of the statutes, relating to the 
purchase of road machinery in towns having one-man super-
intendent systems. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

Section 1235a. In any town situated in any county having a 
population of two hundred thousand or over, wherein the county 
board at any annual meeting, shall by a majority vote of all 
members thereof, have adopted a resolution determining that 
the provisions of chapter 599, laws of 1911, shall apply to such 
county and in any town where the one-man road superintendent 
system is in effect, such superintendent may, if he shall deem it 
necessary, procure and purchase a good and sufficient steam 


